shallsubmit the details of proposed capital expenditure during the fag end of the project
(five years before the useful life) along with justification and proposed life extension.
The Commission based on prudence check of such submissions shall approve
the depreciation on capital expenditure during the fag end of the project.
(8) In case of de-capitalization of assets in respect of generating station or unit thereof or

transmission system or element thereof, the cumulative depreciation shall be adjusted by
taking into account the depreciation recovered in tariff by the de-capitalized asset
during its useful services.”

56.  The Petitioner has claimed depreciation considering the Weighted Average Rate

of Depreciation of 5.423% for the period from COD of Unit-I to 31.3.2018 and 5.338%

for the period 2018-19. Considering the rates of depreciation as per Appendix-III to

the 2014 Tariff Regulations, the weighted average rate of depreciation has been

considered for the purpose of calculation of depreciation. Further, cumulative

depreciation has been adjusted for de-capitalizations considered for the purpose of

tariff. Accordingly, depreciation worked out and allowed is shown as under:

Order in Petition No. 364/GT/2020 Page 30 of 53

 (Rs. in lakh)

Sl.
No.

 2017-18
(30.9.2017

to
31.3.2018)

2018-19

A Average capital cost 230282.39 240692.25

B Freehold land included in above 0.00 0.00

C Depreciable value@ 90% [(A-B) x 90%] 207254.15 216623.03

D WAROD 5.3798% 5.3350%

E Remaining depreciable value [(C) - (Previous Year‟s K)] 207254.15 210411.64

F Balance Useful life of the asset 24.50 23.50

G Depreciation (Annualized) (AXD) 12388.83 12841.01

H Depreciation for the period 6211.38 12841.01

I Cumulative depreciation (at the end of the year/period) 6211.38 19052.40

J Less: Cumulative Depreciation reduction due to de-
capitalization

0.00 3.01

K Cumulative depreciation (at the end of the year/period) 6211.38 19049.38

Operation & Maintenance Expenses

57.   Regulation 29(1) (a) of the 2014 Tariff Regulations provides for normative O&M

expenses for 500 MW units of coal based generating stations as follows:

   (Rs. in lakh /MW)

2017-18 2018-19

19.22 20.43

58.   The Petitioner has claimed the following O&M expenses:

   (Rs. in lakh)

 2017-18 2018-19

O&M Expenses under Regulation 29(1) 9610.00 10215.00

Water Charges under Regulation 29(2) 19.99 64.25

Total O&M Expenses 9629.99 10279.25

59.   The normative O&M expenses claimed by Petitioner in terms of Regulation

29(1)(a) of the 2014 Tariff Regulations as above is in order and the same is considered

for purpose of tariff.

Water Charges

Order in Petition No. 364/GT/2020 Page 31 of 53

60.   The Water charges claimed by the Petitioner for the period 2017-19 in terms of

Regulation 29(2) of the 2014 Tariff Regulations is as follows:

   (Rs. in lakh)

2017-18 2018-19

19.99 64.25

61.   The Commission in its order dated 6.12.2019 in Petition No. 197/GT/2017 has

accepted the Petitioner‟s submission that water facilities of the generating station are

common for all the stages and the distribution of consumptive water among stages, is

being done on the basis of stage capacity i.e. 27.10% for Stage-I, 27.10% for

Stage-II, 13.55% for Stage-III and 32.26% for Stage-IV. In the present petition, the

Petitioner has submitted that the payment of water charges is based on actual

consumption and not on the basis of allocation. In view of this, the actual water

charges of Rs.84.24 lakh (Rs.19.99 lakh + Rs.64.25 lakh) claimed by the Petitioner for